whether it will be necessary or expedient to exclude such overseas shareholders from

the Dividend Bonus Issue and the Bonus Issue. Further details of the rights of the

overseas shareholder(s) will be set out in the circular to be despatched to the

Shareholders.

– 3 –
(CLS_eng/GRP_ann/JOB_20160701_E_Dalian_Port/DIV_01main/Pos 3)
1st Proof • 24 March 2016 • 22:21 24/03/2016 • g137 • 01A

JOBNAME: Dalian Port PAGE: 4 SESS: 14 OUTPUT: Thu Mar 24 22:21:25 2016
Mark Trace: > 001 (Thu Mar 24 15:01:51 2016)

Effect to the shareholding upon completion of the Dividend Bonus Issue and Bonus

Issue

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately upon completion of the Dividend Bonus Issue and

Bonus Issue (assuming that no other Shares are allotted or issued and no existing Shares

are repurchased prior to the record date in respect of holders of H Shares and A Shares

by reference to which entitlements to the Dividend Bonus Issue, the Bonus Issue and the

payment of the Cash Dividend, upon satisfaction of the conditions set out above):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon completion
of the

Dividend Bonus Issue
and the Bonus Issue

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

H Shares 2,242,920,000 40.01 5,158,716,000 40.01
A Shares 3,363,400,000 59.99 7,735,820,000 59.99

Total 5,606,320,000 100.0 12,894,536,000 100.0

Application for Listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Hong Kong

Stock Exchange for the approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the

Dividend Bonus Shares and Bonus Shares.

Reasons for Dividend Bonus Issue, Bonus Issue and Cash Dividend

The Board believes that the Dividend Bonus Issue and the Bonus Issue i) will provide

the Company with a wider capital base and therefore increase the marketability of the

Shares; and ii) is a return to the long-term support and care of the Shareholders.

– 4 –
(CLS_eng/GRP_ann/JOB_20160701_E_Dalian_Port/DIV_01main/Pos 4)